506033798 04/27/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6080513

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WESTSIDE VETERINARY INNOVATION, LLC	04/20/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIGNALPET, LLC
Street Address:	11855 SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 524
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62808604
Application Number:	16783578
Patent Number:	10593041

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6193243198

Email: peter.gutierrez@garsongutierrez.com

Correspondent Name: PETER J GUTIERREZ, III

Address Line 1: 600 B ST.
Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WESTVET.001A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER J. GUTIERREZ, III
SIGNATURE:	/Peter J. Gutierrez, III/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=20200427-SignalPET-Assignment#page1.tif source=20200427-SignalPET-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506033798 REEL: 052506 FRAME: 0728

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Westside Veterinary Innovation, LLC (t/b/k/a WVI Holdings, LLC) (hereinafter "<u>Assignor</u>") owns all right, title and interest in the following letters patent and patent applications (collectively, "<u>the Letters Patent and Patent Applications</u>"):

- 1. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/808,604 filed February 21, 2019 entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR THE APPLICATION OF MACHINE LEARNING TO RADIOGRAPHIC IMAGES OF ANIMALS;
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 10,593,041 issued March 17, 2020 entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR THE APPLICATION OF MACHINE LEARNING TO RADIOGRAPHIC IMAGES OF ANIMALS;
- 3. U.S. Patent Application No. 16/783,578 filed February 6, 2020 entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR THE APPLICATION OF MACHINE LEARNING TO RADIOGRAPHIC IMAGES OF ANIMALS;
- 4. European Patent Application No. EP20157645.1 filed February 17, 2020 entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR THE APPLICATION OF MACHINE LEARNING TO RADIOGRAPHIC IMAGES OF ANIMALS; and
- 5. Canadian Patent Application No. 3,072,091 filed February 11, 2020 entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR THE APPLICATION OF MACHINE LEARNING TO RADIOGRAPHIC IMAGES OF ANIMALS.

AND WHEREAS, SignalPET, LLC (hereinafter "<u>Assignee</u>") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent and Patent Applications and to any Letters Patent(s) that may be granted therefor in the United States of America and in any foreign countries, including any continuation, continuation in part, and/or divisional applications thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned has assigned and transferred, and does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Letters Patent and Patent Applications and all divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Letters Patent and Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Letters Patent and Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, all causes of action for past, present, or future infringement based upon, relating to, or arising out of any of the foregoing, and all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Letters Patent and Patent Applications to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

> PATENT REEL: 052506 FRAME: 0729

Assignor covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said Assignee, successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said Applications, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Applications in all countries.

Executed this 20th day of April, 2020.

RECORDED: 04/27/2020

Westside Veterinary Innovation, LLC
(t/b/k/a WVI Holdings, LLC)
~ 7 .
By:

 $_{Name:}$ _Neil G Shaw

Title: Manager

PATENT REEL: 052506 FRAME: 0730